

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.492 OF 2007

INDIAN COUNCIL OF ENVIRO-LEGAL ACTN.&ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

With W.P. (C) No.786 of 1995

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Contempt Petition (C) No.253 of 1997 in W.P. (C) No.561 of 1994

Contempt Petition (C) No.386 of 1997 in W.P. (C) No.561 of 1994

Contempt Petition (C) No.387 of 1997 in W.P. (C) No.561 of 1994

Contempt Petition (C) No.541 of 1997 in W.P. (C) No.561 of 1994

I.A. Nos. 27-39 in W.P. (C) No.561 of 1994

(With appln(s) for directions, interim relief, permission to file  
appln. for direction and office report)

Date: 06/08/2010            These Matters were            called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Anitha Shenoy,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh,Adv.

Mr. Anish R. Shah,Adv.

Ms. Mamta Saxena,Adv.

Ms. Soumya Roy,Adv.

Mr. A.N. Singh,Adv.

Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj,Adv.

Mr. K.R. Rajasekaran Pillai,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

Mr. Abhishek,Adv.

Mr. Vikrant Yadav,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh S. Jadhav,Adv.

....2/-

- 2 -

Mr. Mohan Parasaran,ASG

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri,Adv.

Mr. Raj Kumar Tanwar,Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mehra,Adv.

Ms. Asha G. Nair,Adv.

Mr. Satya Siddiqui,Adv.

Mr. S.K. Mishra,Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran,Adv.

for M/s. Sinha & Das,Advs.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam,Adv.

Mr. Umesh Bhagwat,Adv.

Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe,Adv.(N/P)

Mr. Vinoo Bhagat,Adv.

Mr. V. Balachandran,Adv.

Mr. Vivek Gambhir,Adv.

Mr. M.A. Krishna Moorthy,Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi,Adv.

Ms. Renuka Sahu,Adv.

Mr. B. Kanta Rao,Adv.

Mr. K.K. Mani,Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav,Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool,Adv.

Mr. K. Ram Kumar,Adv.

Mr. K.R. Nambiar,Adv.

Mr. K.L. Taneja,Adv.

Mr. Mohanprasad Meharria,Adv.

Mr. M.P. Vinod,Adv.

Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta,Adv.

Ms. Anjani Aiyagari,Adv.

....3/-

- 3 -

Mr. John Mathew,Adv.

Ms. Nanita Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Vijay Panjwani,Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita,Adv.

Ms. Nirada Das,Adv.

Ms. A. Subhashini,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Writ Petition (C) No.492 of 2007:

Issue rule.

Writ Petition (C) No.786 of 1995:

The writ petition is dismissed for non-  
prosecution.

Contempt Petition (C) Nos.253 of 1997, 386 of 1997,  
387 of 1997 and 541 of 1997 in Writ Petition (C)  
No.561 of 1994:

Having gone through the contempt petitions, we are satisfied that in view of the affidavits filed, steps have been taken. Hence, nothing survives in these petitions.

The contempt petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

I.A. Nos.27-39 in Writ Petition (C) No.561 of 1994:

The interlocutory applications are dismissed.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[ Madhu Saxena ]  
Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (C) NO.786 OF 1995

Prof. M.D. Nanjundaswamy  
(since deceased)

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Karnataka and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This writ petition has been filed by Prof. M.D. Nanjundaswamy, since deceased. Despite efforts, none has come forward to prosecute this writ petition which seeks to challenge the validity of Karnataka Land Reforms (Amendment) Act, 1995 (Act 31/1995).

For the afore-stated reasons, this writ petition is dismissed for non-prosecution. We have not examined the merits of the case. All issues are kept open.

.....CJI.  
[S.H. KAPADIA]

.....J.  
[K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN]

.....J.  
[SWATANTER KUMAR]

New Delhi,  
August 06, 2010.